ORDERING CODE :
1 DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
2 MANIFOLD OR SUBPLATE MOUNTING
3 NOMINAL VALVE SIZE:
NG 32, CETOP 10 and ISO 4401-10 (NFPA-D10/DIN 24340)
4 OPERATOR
No code: Hydraulic (pilot) operation
E1: DSV/DSD electro-hydraulic operation
E2: DG electro-hydraulic operation
5 TYPE OF SPOOL (CENTER CONDITION)
6 SPRING CRACKING PRESSUE
A: Spring offset
AL: Same with A
B: Spring centered-single solenoid “A” removed
BL: Same with B
C: Spring centered
N: Without spring with detent (pilot only)
7 EXTERNAL PILOT PRESSURE
No code: Internal Pilot
E: External Pilot
8 INTERNAL PILOT DRAIN
No code: External Drain
T: Internal Drain
9 ELECTRIC POWER SOURCE INDICATION
ELECTRICAL OPTIONS:
A110: AC100V, 50/60 Hz; AC110V, 60 Hz
A120: AC110V, 50 Hz; AC120V, 60 Hz
A220: AC200V, 50/60 Hz; AC220V, 60 Hz
A240: AC220V, 50 Hz; AC240V, 60 Hz
DC12: DC12V
DC24: DC24V
R110: AC110V, 60 Hz; Rectifier built-in type
R220: AC220V, 60 Hz; Rectifier built-in type
DN: DIN 43650 Coils with indicator lights
DN0: DIN 43650 Coils without indicator lights
WB: Wiring housing with G1/2 thread and indicator lights
10
11 DESIGN NUMBER
82
12 OPTIONAL INQUIRY
SA: Stroke Adjustment on A Port
SB: Stroke Adjustment on B Port
SW: Stroke Adjustment on Both A & B Port
D G 10 – E1 – 2 C - E T - A110 – DN - 82 – **
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
  8: Tandem center (P to T)
11: Open center (P, B to T)
22: Closed center (Two way)
31: Closed center (P, A)
33: Closed center (Bleed A,B)
0: Open center (All ports)
1: Open center (P, A to T)
2: Closed center (All ports)
3: Closed center (P, B)
6: Closed center (P only)
7: Open center (P to A, B)
Maximum Flow Rate 800 L/Min (211 GPM)
Maximum Operating Pressure 250 Bar (3571 PSI)